The Corporation of the Town of Minto By-Law No. 2018-31

By-law To Amend the Fees and Charges For Recreation Charges and Fees

WHEREAS section 11 and Part III of the Municipal Act, 2001 authorize a municipality to pass by-laws respecting matters within the sphere of jurisdiction of public utilities;

AND WHEREAS notice of proposed fee increase for Recreation Charges and Fees was given in accordance with the Town's Notice By-law 2011-92,

AND WHEREAS Section 398 of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that fees and charges imposed by a municipality on a person constitute a debt of the person to the municipality;

AND WHEREAS Subsection 398 (2) of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that the treasurer of a municipality may add fees or charges imposed by a municipality to the tax roll and collect them in the same manner as municipal taxes;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Minto enacts as follows:

- 1. That Schedule "D" of By-law 2018-10 is repealed and replaced with Schedule "D" Recreation Charges and Fees as attached to this By-law.
- 2. This By-law shall come into force and takes effect on the 1st of May, 2018.

Read a first, second, third time and passed in open Council this 8th day of May, 2018.

Mayor – George A. Bridge

C.A.O. Clerk Bill White

	Price
Arena & Hall	
Auditorium (Friday or Saturday)	\$350.00 / day**
Kitchen (Friday or Saturday)	\$75.00 / day**
Set-up evening before rental (Friday or Saturday)	\$100.00 / day**
Small Room or under 50 people (Weekdays Only)	\$100.00 / day**
Auditorium (Sunday - Thursday)	\$250.00 / day**
Kitchen (Sunday - Thursday)	\$50.00 / day**
Set-up evening before rental (Sunday - Thursday)	\$50.00 / day**
Complete Hall & Kitchen for Youth Tournaments	\$250.00 / day**
Arena Surface (Licensed Event)	\$500.00 / day**
Curling Surface (Licensed Event)	\$400.00 / day**
Arena Surface (Non-licensed Event)	\$450.00 / day**
Curling Surface (Non-licensed Event)	\$350.00 / day**
Harriston Train Station	
Full Day (Non-Licensed)	\$75.00 / day**
Small Meeting, Community Use	\$15.00 / hour**
Norgan Theatre	
Theatre Area	\$50.00 / hour or
	\$300.00 / day**
Birthday Party	\$75.00
Arena	
Adult	\$128.00 / hour**
Local Youth Organized Sport (Saturdays)	\$97.00 / hour**
Local Youth Organized Sport	\$105.00 / hour**
Out of Town User (Minor Only)	\$116.00 / hour**
School / Non-Prime Ice (Weekdays 9am-5pm)	\$60.00 / hour**
School Physical Education Class	\$40.00 / hour**
Private Shinny	min \$40.00, max
	\$60.00 / hour**
Public Shinny	\$5.00 / person
Shinny Pass	\$75.00/year
Sponsor Public Skating (Corporate)	\$100.00 /
	session**
Indoor Summer Sports	\$50.00 / hour**

	Price
Ball Diamonds	
Minor	\$36.00/ player**
Adult and Single Game (up to 15 games)	\$50.00 / game**
Tournament - Adult - 1 day	\$250.00 /
	diamond**
Tournament - Adult - 2 day	\$300.00 /
	diamond**
Tournament - Adult - 3 day	\$350.00 /
	diamond**
Tournament - Minor - 1 day	\$175.00 /
	diamond**
Tournament - Minor - 2 day	\$200.00 /
	diamond**
Tournament - Minor - 3 day	\$225.00 /
	diamond**
Lights Left On	\$50.00 /
	occurrence**
Soccer Fields	
Minor	\$36.00 /
	player**
Adult and Single Game	\$50.00 / game**
Parks	
Pavilion (Non-licensed)	\$60.00 / day**
Pavilion (Licensed)	\$100.00 / day**
Outdoor Fitness	\$15.00 an hour
Summer Adventure Camp	400.00
Per Day	\$32.00
Week - 1 Child, 2 Children (Same Family, Each)	\$140.00 /
	\$125.00
Swimming Loopono	March 21 (April 1
Swimming Lessons	March 31 / April 1
Red Cross Swim Preschool & Swim Kids (Level 1 -	\$70.00 / \$75.00
4) Red Cross Swim Kids (Level 5 - 8)	\$75.00 / \$80.00
Red Cross Swim Kids (Level 9 - 8)	\$75.00 / \$80.00
	φισ.00/φου.00
Advanced Programs	
Bronze Star	\$150.00
Bronze Medallion	\$200.00
Bronze Cross	\$200.00
Combined Bronze Medallion/ Cross	\$350.00
	4000.00

	Price
Private Swimming Lessons	
1 Private Swimming Lesson (1/2 hour)	\$20.00
5 Private Swimming Lessons (1/2 hour)	\$90.00
8 Private Swimming Lessons (1/2 hour)	\$130.00
10 Private Swimming Lessons (1/2 hour)	\$160.00
1 Semi-Private Lesson (1/2 hour) - max 3 children	\$17.00
5 Semi-Private Lessons (1/2 hour) - max 3	\$75.00
children	
8 Semi-Private Lessons (1/2 hour) - max 3	\$110.00
children	
10 Semi-Private Lessons (1/2 hour) - max 3	\$130.00
children	
Pool Programs	
Junior Lifeguard Club	\$40.00
Swim Team Individual	\$60.00
Swim Team Family	\$140.00
Pool Admissions	
Individual Seasons Pass	\$100.00
Family Seasons Pass	\$200.00
Book of 10 Passes	\$32.00
Single Admission (5 years of age+)	\$4.00
Single Family Admission (max 6 family members)	\$14.00
Aqua Fit, Aqua Boot Camp, Aqua Zumba Single	\$7.00
Admission	
Pool Rental	
Under 25 people	\$100.00**
Over 25 people	\$150.00**
School	\$2 / child
Other Programs	
Babysitter Course	\$50.00
Hometown Ball	\$40.00
Grassroots Hockey	\$90.00
Grassroots Soccer	\$40.00
Smart Serve	\$50.00
	\$50.00

	Price
Extras	
Buck & Doe & Wedding Reception Combo	(\$100)
(discount off 2nd rental)	
Table rental (Wooden Only)	\$5.00 / day
Chair rental	\$1.00 / day
Arena Ice Ad	\$300.00**
Arena Board Ad	\$300.00**
Arena Resurfacer Ad	\$1,000 **
Wall Hung Board Ad	\$200.00**
Camp site (groups 15 or more, agreement	\$25.00 / 1 day**
required)	
Camp site (groups 15 or more, agreement	\$40.00 / 2
required)	days**
Camp site (groups 15 or more, agreement	\$50.00 / 3
required)	days**
required) Camp site (groups 15 or more, agreement required) Camp site (groups 15 or more, agreement	\$40.00 / 2 days** \$50.00 / 3 days**

Non-Ice Rates Effective January 1st of Calendar Year Ice Rates Effective July 1st of Calendar Year ** plus HST